– –

Reported basic earnings per share 申報的每股盈利 0.42 0.61

2022 年報
中國旭陽集團有限公司

113

For the year ended December 31, 2022 截至2022年12月31日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

3. A P P L I C A T I O N  O F  A M E N D M E N T S  T O
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (CONTINUED)

Amendments to IFRSs that are mandatorily effective
for the current year (Continued)

3.1 Impacts on application of Amendments to IAS 16
Property, Plant and Equipment – Proceeds before
Intended Use (Continued)

Impacts of application of amendments to IFRSs on the
consolidated financial statements (Continued)

The effects of the changes in accounting policy as a result
of application of amendments to IAS 16 Property, Plant and
Equipment – Proceeds before Intended Use (“Amendments
to IAS 16”) which were applied retrospectively on the
consolidated statement of financial position as at the end of
the immediately preceding financial year are as follows:

December 31,

2021
(Originally

stated) Adjustments

December 31,
2021

(Restated)
2021年

12月31日 調整

2021年

12月31日

（原先所列） （經重述）

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 16,677,012 (16,661) 16,660,351
Reserves 儲備 10,600,906 (16,661) 10,584,245

The effects of the changes in accounting policy as a result
of application of Amendments to IAS 16 which were applied
retrospectively on the consolidated statement of financial
position as at the beginning on the comparative period is as
follows:

January 1, 2021

(Originally
stated) Adjustments

January 1, 2021
(Restated)

2021年1月1日 調整 2021年1月1日

（原先所列） （經重述）

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 11,123,326 (17,036) 11,106,290
Reserves 儲備 7,884,049 (17,036) 7,867,013

3. 應用經修訂國際財務報告準則
（「國際財務報告準則」）（續）

於本年度強制生效之經修訂國
際財務報告準則（續）

3.1 應用經修訂國際會計準則第16
號物業、廠房及設備－擬定用
途前的所得款項的影響（續）

應用國際財務報告準則修訂本對
綜合財務報表的影響（續）

由於應用國際會計準則第16號物

業、廠房及設備－擬定用途前的

所得款項 的修訂本（國際會計準

則第16號（修訂本）），以致會計

政策產生變化，追溯應用對緊接

上個財政年度末的綜合財務狀況

表的影響如下：

由於應用國際會計準則第16號（修訂

本），以致會計政策產生變化，追溯應

用對比較期間開始的綜合財務狀況表的

影響如下：

2022 ANNUAL REPORT
China Risun Group Limited114

For the year ended December 31, 2022 截至2022年12月31日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

3. A P P L I C A T I O N  O F  A M E N D M E N T S  T O
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) (CONTINUED)